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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 900

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

@UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION

CIVIL DIVISION

= 8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

Plaintiff HERM OO ’ 858 . w

V. NO.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOUL

STEPHANIE GOULD&
118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

FILED

Loan #: 690100}l 1 2000

fliam A. Shaw
W“Drothonota\'v



Plaintiff is

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD

118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 10/10/97 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1879, Page 305.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said

mortgage due 10/1/98 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of

said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon

are collectible forthwith. A copy of such notice is attached as Exhibit "A and C."
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The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $39,023.74
Interest 7,508.25
9/1/98 through 6/1/00
(Per Diem $11.75)
Attorney's Fees 800.00
Cumulative Late Charges 529.62
10/10/97 to 6/1/00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal 48.411.61
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 1,823.60
Subtotal 1,823.60
TOTAL $50,235.21

The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees
will be charged.

Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been sent to Defendant(s) by Certified Mail, as
required by Act 6 of 1974 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the date(s) set forth
in the true and correct copy(s) of such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as
required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

(i) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants,
a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B and C”; or

(ii.)  Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$50,235.21, together with interest from 6/1/00 at the rate of $11.75 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

%'Frank Federman

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




THOMPSON, CALKINS & SUTTER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE SIO-FRICK BUILDING
437 GRANT STREET
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1B 2192-6160

AREA CODE 4|2 261-4050

GEORGE H. THOMPSON FAX: 412 261-2280
ScoTT R. CALKINS

PAauL E. SUTTER

ToNI J. MINNER

ORLANDO R. SODINI

HILARY S. DANINKHIRSCH

June 4, 1999
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

David J. Gould
118 Evergreen Street
DuBois, PA 15801

Loan No. 069-010-01091

Dear Mr. Gould:

The MORTGAGE held by United Companies Lending Corporation (hereinafter "Lender"), on your property
located at 118 Evergreen Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payment of $502.87 for the months of October 1998 through June 1999.
Additionally, funds advanced by the Lender totaling $1.71 have accrued. The total amount now required to
cure this default, or, in other words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $4,527.00
(which includes a late charge of $20.37 for each delinquent month).

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to the Lender the
above amount of $4,527.00, plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check or money
order, and made at United Companies Lending Corporation, 300 Penn Center Boulevard, S-413, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania 15235, or you may mail your payment to the address on this letterhead to the attention of
SCOTT R. CALKINS, ESQUIRE.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Lender intends to exercise its right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off the original mortgage in monthly
installments. If full payment of the amount in default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the mortgage
is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the
Lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against
you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees even if they are
over $50.00. Any attorneys' fees will be added to whatever you owe the Lender, which may also include
our reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required
to pay additional attorneys' fees.

PLAINTIFF’S

EXHIBIT EXHIBIT A

D




David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE TWO

The Lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one (1) hour before
the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid monthly payments
plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with
the foreclosure sale, and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest
date that such a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately December 1999. A notice of the date
of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will
increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by
calling us at the following number: (412) 261-4050. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified
check, or money order and made payable to United Companies at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right to
remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict
you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL
THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR TO BORROW
MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR
TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO
OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED. CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT
EXIST. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING
ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred.

However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three (3) times in any calendar
year.

Very truly yours,
oSestts B. Codbins o

SCOTT R. CALKINS

SRC/md

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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THOMPSON, CALKINS & SUTTER
ATTORNEYS AT Law
SUITE SIO-FRICK BUILDING
437 GRANT STREET
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA |5219-8160

AREA CoDE 412 26[-4050

GEORGE H. THOMPSON Fax: 4i2 26i-2280
SCOTT R. CALKINS

PAUL E. SUuTTER

TONI J. MINNER

ORLANDO R. SODINI

HILARY S. DANINHIRSCH

June 4, 1999

ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEQWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YCU MAKE
FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

David J. Gould
118 Evergreen Street
DuBois, PA 15801

RE: Loan No. 069-010-01091
Dear Mr. Gould:

Youmaybedigiblefmﬁnmdﬂasﬁstmceﬁﬂwmpmvmtfmecbmnemymnmtgageifymcomply
with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act”). You may
bedigibhfmanﬁgmcytﬂnpmmyasiﬂameﬁymddmhhmbemmsedbydmmbeymd
yourcomml.ymhavearmsmablepmspectofmnningymxrmortgagepaynmls,andifyoumeetoﬂla
eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this
Notice. It contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from
the date of this Notice. During that time, you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with a
representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency. The purpose of this
meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency, This meeting
must occur in the next thirty (30) days. If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this Notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure
may take place for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Scott R. Calkins, Esquire
Thompson, Calkins & Sutter
510 Frick Building, 437 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone: 1-412-261-4050

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling agencies ar shown on the attached
sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender

"Lé‘é"ﬂ.féfi’s EXHIBIT B




David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE TWO

immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal and interest as
required for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $4,527.00. That
sum includes the following:

$4,525.29 representing the monthly payments due for October 1998 through June 1999, and a late charge of
$20.37 for each delinquent month, plus $1.71 in funds advanced by the Lender.

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting, you have the
right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund. In
order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners' Emergency Assistance
Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed on the attachment. An
application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer
credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit your completed
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application must be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

Itisexiremelyimportamﬂlatyouﬁleyomapplicaﬁonpmmpﬂy. I you do not do so, or if you do not
followﬂleo&nertimepedodssetforﬂlhﬂxisleﬂcr,foreclosmemaypmceedagainstymxthomeimmediately.

Available funds for emergency assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time
requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its decision on your
application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, P.O. Box 8029,
Harrisburg, PA 17105; telephone number 1-717-780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll free number). Persons
with impaired hearing can call 1-717-780-1869.

In addition, you may receive another Notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That Notice is called a
"Notice of Intention to Foreclose”. You must read both Notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights described in this Notice, you
cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

SCOTT R. CALKINS
SRC/md

EXHIBIT B



David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE THREE

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CCCS OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA, INC., 500-02 Third Avenue, P.O. Box 278, Duncansville, PA
16635; Telephone: 1-814-696-3546.

INDIANA CO. COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM, 827 Water Street, Box 187, Indiana, PA 15701;
Telephone: 1-724-465-2657; Fax: 1-724-465-5118.

KEYSTONE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, 1954 Mary Grace Lane, Johnstown, PA
15901; Telephone: 1-814-535-6556; Fax: 1-814-539-1688.

EXHIBIT B



ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
oaz: aue 7, 2000 B ORBCLOSURE

TO: Stephanie Gould
118 Evergreen Street
Dubois, PA 15801

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS
SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN
AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF
YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in default and the lender intends to foreclosure.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are .
listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUEDE AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO “HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA FERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMAR SU HIPOTECA.

STATEMENTS OF POLICY
HOMEOWNER'’S NAME(S): Stephanie Gould
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 118 Evergreen Street - Dubois, PA 15801
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 6901001091
ORIGINAL LENDER: United Companies Lending Corp.

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: UC Lending

EXHIBIT C



HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE.

e JF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e [FYOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE-Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO
NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE , YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT” EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end
of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE-Your mortgage is in a default for the reasons set forth
later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out,
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION-Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

EXHIBIT C




HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located
at: 118 Evergreen Street - Dubois, PA 15801 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: Start/End: 10/1/98 thru 6/1/00 at $502.81 per month.

Monthly Payments Plus Late Charges Accrued $11,088.63
NSF: $20.00
Inspections: $238.70
Other: $0.00
(Suspense): $0.00
Total amount to cure default $11,347.33

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT-You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $11,347.33,
PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified
check or money order made payable and sent to: FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, Suite 900,Two Penn
Center Plaza, Philadelphia, PA 19102, attention: Reinstatement Department.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this letter. (Do not use if not applicable.) N/A.

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. The means
that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the
chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorney to start legal action to
foreclosure upon your mortgage property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON- The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. Ifthe lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before
the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s
fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.
Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount to the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay

attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance
and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE-If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so
by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you
had never defaulted.

EXAIBHT G



EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE-It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgage property could be held would be approximately SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of
this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time
exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER: Attorney Representing Lender:
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Suite 900 , Two Penn Center Flaza, Philadelphia, PA 19102
Phone : (215) 563-7000  Fax Number: (215) 563-5534
Contact Person: Phyllis Levin, Reinstatement Department

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time. :

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You may or X may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer
your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charge and attorney’s fees and cost are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO
CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

e TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY IS ATTACHED

Very truly yours,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Cc: UC Lending
Attn: Trina Short Account No.: 6901001091

Mailed by 1 Class mail and by certified Mail No: 7000-0520-0014-1552-5186



Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program
Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies

(Rev. 5/99)
- CHESTER COUNTY

Acorn Housing Corporation Northwest Counseling Services
846 North Broad Street 5001 N Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130 Philadelphia, PA 19141
(215) 765-1221 - (215) 324-7300
FAX (215) 765-1427 . FAX (215) 324-3753
Budget Counseling Center CCCS of Delaware Valley
247 North Fifth Street 1515 Market Screet, Suite 1325
Reading, PA 19601 : : Philadelphia, PA 19107
(610) 375-7866 (215) 563-3663
FAX (215) 375-7830 . : FAX (215) 363-7020
HACE Community Housing Counseling Ine .
167 W. Allegheny Ave, 2nd 1. P. O. Box 244
Philadelphia, PA 19140 Kennett Square, PA 19348
(215) 426-8025 (610) 444-3682
FAX (215) 426.9122 FAX (610) 4-44-8243
Media Fellowship House Phila Council For Community Adv.
302 8. Jackson Street 100 North 17th Street Suite 600
Media, PA 19063 Philadelphia, PA 19103
(610) 565-0846 (215) 567-7303
FAX (610} 563-8567 FAX (215) 963-9941
Tabor Community Services, Ine. Community Devel. Corp of Frankford
439 E. King Street Group Ministry
Lancaster, PA 17602 4620 Griscom Street
(T17) 397-5182 OR 1 (800) 788-5062 (H. Q.only) Philadelphia, PA 19124
FAX (717) 399-4127 (215) 744-29%0

FAX (215) 744-2012
American Red Cross of Chester CCCS of Delaware Valley
1729 Edgemont Avenue Marshall Building )
Chester, PA 19013 790 E Market St, Suite 215
(610) 874-1484 West Chester, PA 19382

(215) 563-3665

American Credit Counseling Instruze
845 Coates St 144 E Dekalb Pike 733 York Rd, Suite 103
Coatesville, PA 19320 - King of Prussia, PA 19406 Warminster, PA 18974
(888) 212-6741 (610) 971-2210 (213) 444-9429
FAX (610) 265-4814 FAX (215) 956-6344
CLARION COUNTY
CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
YMCA Building
339 North Washington Street
Butler, PA 16001
(412) 282.7812
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co. Communrity Action Program
1954 Ma_ry Crace Lane 827' Water Street, Box 187
Johnstown, Pa 15901 Indiana, PA 15701
(814) 535-6536 (724) 465-2657
FAX (814) 539-1688 FAX (724) 465-5118
CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inec. CCCS of Northeastern PA
217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atherwon St
Altcona, P 16602 Suite 100
(814) 944-8100 State College, PA 15301
FAX (814) 944-3747 (814) 238-3683

FAX (814) 238-2669
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ALL that certain lot, picce or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, Sute of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell's Addition
to the Borough (nov: City) of DuBaois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as follows, to
wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot Na. 11 thence
by line of said Evergrecn Street, 50 fectto a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet to
a point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a paralle! line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. LI; thence by line of Lot No. 11,
100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for
vehicular travel ¢ight (8) fect in widih along the Westerly line of the above-described premises, as
set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al, dated Ogtober |5,
1969, and recorded in Clearficld County Deed Book 554, page 565. B

ALSO SUBJECT (o a foot walk along a presently existing walkway located berween the

right-of-way and the dwelling house as sct forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to
Dorothy L. Stewart, et g, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearficld County Decd Book
554, Page 565.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Beverly M. Ledger by Elwood W. Neuhard and Edith
M. Neuhard, husband and wife, by deed dated February 12, 1993, and recorded in the Recorder of
Deeds Office of Clearfield County, in Deed Book Volume 1530, Page 165.

PROMISES. the Grantor warrants generally the property hereby conveyed to the Grantees,
their heirs, exccutors or administrators.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, said Grantor has hereunto set his‘her hand and seal the day and
year first above-written. i '

PREMISES: 118 EVERGREEN STREET



VERIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for Plaintiff in
this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the verification could
not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that he is
authorized to make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil
Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention to substitute a verification
from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel. The undersigned understands that this
statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

%’ML%’W
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

BY: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Identification No. 12248
Suite 900

Two Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 563-7000

Attorney for Plaintiff

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION :

PLAINTIFFE
vsS.
DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD
DEFENDANT

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 00-838-CD

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached Verification with

respect to the Complaint filed in the instant matter.

Date: July 27, 2000

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

FILED

JUL 31 2000

William A, Sha
ProthonotaryW




DAVID J. GOULD
#6501001091

VERIFICATION

%Qf t)(xfc\ hereby states that he/she is e u”%m‘\r;‘CX\S é?u, J ‘4{;)(

E o rcan— of United CW\/PMI %X
mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that he/she is authorized to take this
Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure
are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned
understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 49504 relating

Yy Aoy

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: M@
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FRANK FEDERMAN

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORP. 00-838-CD
VS
GOULD, DAVID J.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 25, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I
RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
FOUND" AS TO DAVID J. GOULD AND STEPHANIE GOULD, DEFENDANTS.
NEW ADDRESS: 234 E. CHICAGO ST. APT #2, COLDWATER, MI.
49036-2021.

39.09 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,

3)< Qmﬂ )
4 AY OF 2000
d)ué L LK ciﬁm A. A;VKINS

SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonatar
My Commission iyxwg

SRR N = ﬂ LD
AUG 3 1 2000
\plh'arag

Prothonotary i )
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.FEDEKMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 900

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION

8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD

BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

TERM
Plaintiff
V. No. OO0 - §3% C.O
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD
118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s)
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following

pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
ortify the DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
We heredy €& ond CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
ihinto be 3t CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
P ectcopy o 11° d (814) 765-2641
CO."' \file of recor LA
OGN MAN AND PHE ity ety tnis 1o be alrs
FEDER i hk’-‘& "> pia A AR of the ongts
and atte™ = - A,

s1ger e’

Jque 19 2000

Anest, wﬂ, / %,«

protnonotary

Loan #: 6901001091



Plaintiff is

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD

118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 10/10/97 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1879, Page 305.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said

mortgage due 10/1/98 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of

said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon

are collectible forthwith. A copy of such notice is attached as Exhibit "A and C."



6.

10.

" The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $39,023.74
Interest 7,508.25
9/1/98 through 6/1/00
(Per Diem $11.75)
Attorney's Fees 800.00
Cumulative Late Charges 529.62
10/10/97 to 6/1/00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal 48,411.61
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 1,823.60
Subtotal 1,823.60
TOTAL $50,235.21

The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees
will be charged.

Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been sent to Defendant(s) by Certified Mail, as
required by Act 6 of 1974 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the date(s) set forth
in the true and correct copy(s) of such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as
required by 35 P.S. §1680.403c¢ on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

i) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants,
a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B and C”; or

(ii.)  Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$50,235.21, together with interest from 6/1/00 at the rate of $11.75 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




THOMPSON, CALKINS & SUTTER
ATTORNEYS AT LAaw
SUITE 510-FRICK BUILDING
437 GRANT STREET
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-6160

AREA CODE 412 26{-4050

GEORGE H. THOMPSON FAX: 4i2 261-2280
ScoTT R. CALKINS

PAauUL €. SUTTER

TONt J. MINNER

ORLANDO R. SODIN!

HILARY S. DANINHIRSCH

June 4, 1999
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

David J. Gould
118 Evergreen Street
DuBois, PA 15801

Loan No. 069-010-01091

Dear Mr. Gould:

The MORTGAGE held by United Companies Lending Corporation (hereinafter "Lender"), on your property
located at 118 Evergreen Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payment of $502.87 for the months of October 1998 through June 1999.
Additionally, funds advanced by the Lender totaling $1.71 have accrued. The total amount now required to
cure this default, or, in other words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $4,527.00
(which includes a late charge of $20.37 for each delinquent month).

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to the Lender the
above amount of $4.527.00, plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due

during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check or money
order, and made at United Companies Lending Corporation, 300 Penn Center Boulevard, S-413, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania 15235, or you may mail your payment to the address on this letterhead to the attention of
SCOTT R. CALKINS, ESQUIRE.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Lender intends to exercise its right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off the original mortgage in monthly
installments. If full payment of the amount in default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the mortgage
is foreclosed. your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the
Lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against
you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees even if they are
over $50.00. Any attorneys' fees will be added to whatever you owe the Lender, which may also include

our reasonable costs. If you cure the defauit within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required
to pay additional attorneys' fees.

PLAINTIFF’S

"EXHIBIT EXHIBIT A
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David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE TWO P

The Lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have

begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one (1) hour before

the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid monthly payments
plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with
the foreclosure sale, and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest
date that such a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately December 1999. A notice of the date
of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will
increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by
calling us at the following number: (412) 261-4050. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified
check, or money order and made payable to United Companies at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged propérty and your right to
remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict
you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL
THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR TO BORROW
MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR
TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO
OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED. CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT
EXIST. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING
ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred.
However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three (3) times in any calendar
year.

Very truly yours,
Lttt . Codbis ! rmd

SCOTT R. CALKINS

SRC/md

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

EXHIBITA



e. . K : “\0 I

8 SENDERt 1 3 for additional servh lal ‘ish to receive the
T = Complete items 1 an.. .. 2 for additional services. i

» Complete items 3, 42, and 4b. following services (for an
w Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this extra fee):

®
] .
®  cadio {xou. , 9 I
O u Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1.0 Addressee's Address 3
o rmit. . .
& L Write *Retum Recsipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2.7 Restricted Delivery
g s The Retgm Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date Consult postmaster for fee
<  aelivered. X
§ 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number
g . — p F24 959 49|
3 David J. Govl T -
i3 ¢ ¢ J PR S 4b. Service Type
- o : . .
§ 1) B t:vefﬁ ey 3T re + O Registered & Certified
CN . [J Express Mail O Insured

3 Retum Receipt for Merchandiss [0 COD

7. Date 7Deliv ry
. , Gl 19
5. Received By: (Print Name) S o 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested

D A AANASA C,_A A TA and fee is paid)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)

DuBoiz, PA IS;&O\

W,
.

»

A

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Se

5
(<] - .
> g - " T N

2 ps Form 3811, December 1994 - Tesesees0229  Domestic Return Receipt

PLAINTIFF’S
o : I EXHIBIT




THOMPSON, CALKINS & SUTTER
ATTORNEYS AT Law
SUITE S10-FRICK BUILDING
437 GRANT STREET
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA I5219-6160

AREA CoDE 4|2 261-4050

GEORGE H. THOMPSON Fax: 412 261-2280
SCOTT R. CALKINS

PauL E. SUTTER

TONI J. MINNER

ORLANDO R. SODIN{

HILARY S. DANINHIRSCH

June 4, 1999

ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE
FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

David J. Gould
118 Evergreen Street
DuBois, PA 15801

RE: Loan No. 069-010-01091
Dear Mr. Gould:

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply
with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act"). You may
be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default has been caused by circumstances beyond
your control, you have a reasonable prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet other
eligibility requirements established by the Pexmsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this
Notice. It contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from
the date of this Notice. During that time, you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with a
representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency. The purpose of this
meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency, This meeting
must occur in the next thirty (30) days. If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this Notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure
may take place for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Scott R. Calkins, Esquire
Thompson, Calkins & Sutter
510 Frick Building, 437 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone: 1-412-261-4050

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling agencies ar shown on the attached
sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender

"Lé‘éﬁfé'.’?’s EXHIBIT B




David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE TWO

immediately of your Intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal and interest as
required for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $4,527.00. That
sum includes the following:

$4,525.29 representing the monthly payments due for October 1998 through June 1999, and a late charge of
$20.37 for each delinquent month, plus $1.71 in funds advanced by the Lender.

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting, you have the
right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund. In
order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners' Emergency Assistance
Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed on the attachment. An
application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer
credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit your completed
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application must be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

It 1s extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, ot if you do not
follow the other time periods set forth in this letes, foreclosure may proceed against your home immediately.

Available funds for emergency assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time
requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its decision on your
application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, P.O. Box 8029,
Harrisburg, PA 17105; telephone number 1-717-780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll free number). Persons
with impaired hearing can call 1-717-780-1869. :

In addition, you may receive another Notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That Notice is called a
"Notice of Intention to Foreclose". You must read both Notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights described in this Notice, you
cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,
Q%ZC&II/ R . Colloiwo / g

SCOTT R. CALKINS
SRC/md

EXHIBITB



David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE THREE

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CCCS OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA, INC., 500-02 Third Avenue, P.O. Box 278, Duncansville, PA
16635; Telephone: 1-814-696-3546.

INDIANA CO. COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM, 827 Water Street, Box 187, Indiana, PA 15701;
Telephone: 1-724-465-2657; Fax: 1-724-465-5118.

KEYSTONE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, 1954 Mary Grace Lane, Johnstown, PA
15901; Telephone: 1-814-535-6556; Fax: 1-814-539-1688.

EXHIBITB



ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
oats: ause 7, 2000 B OREBCLOSURE

TO:  Stephanie Gould
118 Evergreen Street
Dubois, PA 15801

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS
SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN
AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF
YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in default and the lender intends to foreclosure.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
vour home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when vou meet the
Counseling Agency.

The name. address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are .

listed at the end of this Notice. If you have anv questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUEDE AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO “HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA FERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMAR SU HIPOTECA.

STATEMENTS OF POLICY
HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): Stephanie Gould
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 118 Evergreen Street - Dubois, PA 15801
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 6901001091
ORIGINAL LENDER: United Companies Lending Corp.

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: UC Lending
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HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE.

¢ IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e [F YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY QF FORECLOSURE-Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO
NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE , YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT” EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If vou meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty

(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end

of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE-Your mortgage is in a default for the reasons set forth
later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out,
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, s
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION-Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)
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HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located
at: 118 Evergreen Street - Dubois, PA 15801 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: Start/End: 10/1/98 thru 6/1/00 at $502.81 per month.

Monthly Payments Plus Late Charges Accrued $11,088.63
NSF: ' $20.00
Inspections: $238.70
Other: $0.00
(Suspense): $0.00
Total amount to cure default $11,347.33

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT-You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $11,347.33,
PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING

THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified
check or monev order made payable and sent to: FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, Suite 900,Two Penn
Center Plaza, Philadelphia, PA 19102, attention: Reinstatement Department.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of

this letter. (Do not use if not applicable.) N/A.

IF_ YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. The means

that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the
chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorney to start legal action to

foreclosure upon your mortgage property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON- The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before
the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s
fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.
Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount to the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If vou cure the default within the THIRTY (30} DAY period, you will not be required to pay
attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance
and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE-If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so
by pavine the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as
specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you
had never defaulted.
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EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’'S SALE DATE-It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgage property could be held would be approximately SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of
this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time
exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER: Attorney Representing Lender:
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Suite 900 , Two Penn Center Plaza, Philadelphia, PA 19102
Phone : (215) 563-7000 Fax Number: (215) 563-5534
Contact Person: Phyllis Levin, Reinstatement Department

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time. :

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You may or X__may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer
your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charge and attorney’s fees and cost are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

e TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

e TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO
CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

e TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER

¢ TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY IS ATTACHED

Very truly yours,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Cc: UC Lending
Atm: Trina Short Account No.: 6901001091

Mailed by 1¥ Class mail and by certified Mail No: 7000-0520-0014-1552-5186



Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program
Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies

(Rev. 5/99)
CHESTER COUNTY
Acorn Housing Corporation Northwest Counseling Services
848 North Broad Street 5001 N Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130 Philadelphia. Pa 19141
(215) 765-1221 - (215) 324-7300
FAX (215) 765-1427 FAX (215) 3248733
Budget Counseling Center CCCS of Delaware Valley
247 North Fifth Street 1515 Market Screet, Suite 1325
Reading, PA 19601 : - Philadelphia, PA 19107
- (610) 375-7866 (215) 563-55665
FAX (215) 375-7830 _ R FAX (215) 383-7020
HACE Community Housing Counseling Inc .
167 W. Allegheny Ave, 2nd fl. P. O. Box 244
Philadelphia, PA 19140 Kennett Square, PA 19348
(215) 426-8025 (610) 4443632
FAX (215) 426-9122 FAX (610) 444-3243
Media Fellowship House Phila Council For Community Adv.
302 S. Jackson Street 100 Norzh 17th Screet Suite 600
Media, PA 19063 Philadelphia, PA 19103
(610) 565-0846 (215) 567-7803
FAX (610) 363-8567 FAX (215) 963-9941
Tabor Community Services, Inc. Community Devel. Corp of Frankford
439 E. King Street Group Ministy
Lancaster, PA 17602 4620 Griscom Street
(717) 397-5182 OR 1 (800) 788-3062 (H. O.only) Philadelphia, P& 19124
FAX (717) 3994127 (215) 744-2990
FAY (215) 7T44-2012
American Red Cross of Chester CCCS of Delaware Valley
1729 Edgemont Avenue Marshall Building i
Chester, PA 19013 730 E Market St, Suite 215
(610) 874-1484 West Chester, PA 19382

(215) 563-3685

American Credit Counseling Inscimuze

843 Coates St 144 E Dekalb Pike 735 York Rd, Suite 103
Coatesville, P4 19320 - King of Prussia, PA 19406 Warminstar, PA 18974
(888) 212-6741 (610) 971-2210 (213) 444-9429
FAX (810) 2654814 FAX (215) 956-6344
CLARION COUNTY

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Ine.
YMCA Building

339 North Washington Street
Butler, PA 16001

(412) 282-7812

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co. Comzunity Action Program

1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Screer, Box 187

Johnstown, PA 15901 Indiana, PA 15701

(814) 535-6556 (724) 463-2637

FAX (814) 539-1688 FAX (724) 463-5118

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc. CCCS of Northeastern PA

217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atherson St

Altaona, PA 15502 Suite 100

(814) 944-8100 (ssfaim)a %glgge, PA 16301

FAX (814) 944-5747 4) 238-3863 .
FAX (814) 228-2649 EXHIBITC
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ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Beil's Addition
to the Borough (nov: City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as follows, to
wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence
by linc of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet to
a point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallef line with Evergreen Strect by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. L1; thence by line of Lot No. 11,
100 feet 1o a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for
vehicular travel cight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises, as
sct forth in the deed from Emanuet O. Pearson. et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al, dated October 15,
1969, and recorded in Clearficld County Decd Book §54, page 565. S

ALSO SUBJECT (o a foot walk along a presently existing walkway located between the

right-of-way and the dwelling house as sct forth in the deed from Emanuc! O. Pearson, et ux, to
Dorothy L. Stewart, et gl, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearficld County Deed Book
554, Page 565.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Beverly M. Ledger by Elwood W. Neuhard and Edith
M. Neuhard, husband and wife, by deed dated February 12, 1993, and recorded in the Recorder of
Deeds Office of Clearfield County, in Deed Book Volume 1530, Page 165.

PROMISES. the Grantor warrants generally the property hereby conveyed to the Grantees,
their heirs, exccutors or administrators.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal the day and
year first above-written. . '

PREMISES: 118 EVERGREEN STREET



VERIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for Plaintiff in
this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the verification could
not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that he is
authorized to make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil
Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention to substitute a verification
from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel. The undersigned understands that this
statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

%mjc%,ﬁm/m;—\

DATE: 7// 8 / 00




' FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 900
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 563-7000 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

TERM
Plaintiff A
V. No. OO $3§-Co
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD
118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s)
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
We hereby certify the CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
within to be a true and CLE‘?;FAE‘;?’_; 6’2 116830
correct copy of the | RerEEn e -
original filed of record and atiomay T to b2 a e
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN statemon: fiad - - o o0l
JUL 19 2000
Loan #: 6901001091 Attest.

Prothonotary



Plaintiff is

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD

118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 10/10/97 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PLAINTIFF which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1879, Page 305.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said

mortgage due 10/1/98 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms of
said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified by
written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due thereon

are collectible forthwith. A copy of such notice is attached as Exhibit "A and C."



6.

10.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $39,023.74
Interest 7,508.25
9/1/98 through 6/1/00
(Per Diem $11.75)
Attorney's Fees 800.00
Cumulative Late Charges 529.62
10/10/97 to 6/1/00
Cost of Suit and Title Search 550.00
Subtotal 48,411.61
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 1,823.60
Subtotal 1,823.60
TOTAL $50,235.21

The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at
Sheriff's Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees
will be charged.

Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been sent to Defendant(s) by Certified Mail, as
required by Act 6 of 1974 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the date(s) set forth
in the true and correct copy(s) of such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

The Combined Notice has been sent to the Defendant(s) by regular and certified mail as
required by 35 P.S. §1680.403¢ on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

The Temporary Stay as provided by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:

(i) Defendant(s) have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with Plaintiff’s written Notice to Defendants,
a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B and C”; or

(ii.)  Defendant(s) application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$50,235.21, together with interest from 6/1/00 at the rate of $11.75 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

/s/ Frank Federman
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




THOMPSON, CALKINS & SUTTER
ATTORNEYS AT LAwW
SUITE SI10-FRICK BUILDING
437 GRANT STREET
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-6160

AREA CODE 412 261-4050

GEORGE H. THOMPSON Fax: 412 261-2280

ScoTT R. CALKINS
PAauL E. SUTTER

ToNI J. MINNER
ORLANDO R. SODINI
HiLary S. DANINHIRSCH

June 4, 1999
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

David J. Gould
118 Evergreen Street
DuBois, PA 15801

Loan No. 069-010-01091

Dear Mr. Gould:

The MORTGAGE held by United Companies Lending Corporation (hereinafter "Lender"), on your property
located at 118 Evergreen Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payment of $502.87 for the months of October 1998 through June 1999.
Additionally, funds advanced by the Lender totaling $1.71 have accrued. The total amount now required to
cure this default, or, in other words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $4,527.00
(which includes a late charge of $20.37 for each delinquent month).

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to the Lender the
above amount of $4,527.00. plus any additional monthly payments and late charges which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check, certified check or money
order, and made at United Companies Lending Corporation, 300 Penn Center Boulevard, S-413, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania 15235, or you may mail your payment 0 the address on this letterhead to the attention of
SCOTT R. CALKINS, ESQUIRE.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Lender intends to exercise its right to
accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will
be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay off the original mortgage in monthly
installments. If full payment of the amount in default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose your mortgaged property. If the mortgage
is foreclosed, your mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the
Lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against
you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if
legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorneys' fees even if they are
over $50.00. Any attorneys' fees will be added to whatever you owe the Lender, which may also include
our reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY _period. you will not be required
to pay additional attorneys' fees.

PLAINTIFF'S
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David J. Gould
June 4, 1999
PAGE TWO

The Lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under the
mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one (1) hour before

the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid monthly payments
plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorneys' fees and costs connected with

the foreclosure sale, and perform any other requirements under the mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest
date that such a Sheriff's sale could be held would be approximately December 1999. A notice of the date
of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will
increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by
calling us at the following number: (412) 261-4050. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified
check, or money order and made payable to United Companies at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged propérty and your right to
remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit could be started to evict

you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL
THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR TO BORROW
MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR
TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO
OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED. CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT
EXIST. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING
ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had occurred. _
However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three (3) times in any calendar
year.

Very truly yours,

SCOTT R. CALKINS

SRC/md

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

EXHIBITA



% SENDER:

T wsCompleteitems 1an. .. 2 for additional services.
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card to

ermit.

getivered.
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ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YCU MAXKE
FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

David J. Gould
118 Evergreen Street
DuBois, PA 15801

RE: Loan No. 069-010-01051
Dear Mr. Gould:

‘You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply
with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act”). You may
be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default has been caused by circumstances beyond
your control, you have a reasonable prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet other

eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this
Notice. It contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from
the date of this Notice. During that time, you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face” meeting with a
representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency. The purpose of this
meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency, This meeting
must occur in the next thirty (30) days. If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this Notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure
may take place for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Scott R. Calkins, Esquire
Thompson, Calkins & Sutter
510 Frick Building, 437 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone: 1-412-261-4050

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling agencies ar shown on the attached
sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender

£ EXHBITE
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immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal and interest as
required for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $4,527.00. That
sum includes the following:

$4,525.29 representing the monthly payments due for October 1998 through June 1999, and a late charge of
$20.37 for each delinquent month, plus $1.71 in funds advanced by the Lender.

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting, you have the
right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund. In
order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners' Emergency Assistance
Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed on the attachment. An
application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer
credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit your completed
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application must be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that ycu file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if you do not
follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreciosure may proceed against your home immediately.

Available funds for emergency assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During
that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time
requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its decision on your
application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, P.O. Box 8029,
Harrisburg, PA 17105; telephone number 1-717-780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll free number). Persons
with impaired hearing can call 1-717-780-1869.

- In addition, you may receive another Notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That Notice is called a
"Notice of Intention to Foreclose". You must read both Notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights described in this Notice, you
cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

SCOTT R. CALKINS
SRC/md
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CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CCCS OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA, INC., 500-02 Third Avenue, P.O. Box 278, Duncansville, PA
16635; Telephone: 1-814-696-3546.

INDIANA CO. COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM, 827 Water Street, Box 187, Indiana, PA 15701;
. Telephone: 1-724-465-2657; Fax: 1-724-465-5118.

KEYSTONE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, 1954 Mary Grace Lane, Johnstown, PA
15901; Telephone: 1-814-535-6556; Fax: 1-814-539-1688.
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
oarz: aune 7, 2000 FORBCLOSURE

TO:  Stephanie Gould
118 Evergreen Street
Dubois, PA 15801

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS
SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN
AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF
YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS
CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in defauit and the lender intends to foreclosure.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to save
vour home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help. you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County are

listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, vou may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an
attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUEDE AFECTA SU DERECHO
A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA
LLAMADO “HOMEOWNERS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA FERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMAR SU HIPOTECA.

STATEMENTS OF POLICY
HOMEOWNER'’S NAME(S): Stephanie Gould
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 118 Evergreen Street - Dubois, PA 15801
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 6901001091
ORIGINAL LENDER: United Companies Lending Corp.

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: UC Lending
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HOMEOWNER'’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE.

e IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e [F YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE-Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a face-to-face meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO
NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE . YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT” EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If you meet with one of the consumer credit

counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty

(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end

of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE-Your mortgage is in a default for the reasons set forth
later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out,
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO ORIF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION-Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)
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HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located
at: 118 Evergreen Street - Dubois, PA 15801 IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: Start/End: 10/1/98 thru 6/1/00 at $502.81 per month.

Monthly Payments Plus Late Charges Accrued $11,088.63
NSF: $20.00
Inspections: $238.70
Other: $0.00
(Suspense): $0.00
Total amount to cure default $11,347.33

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS (Do not use if not applicable). N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT-You may cure the defauit within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $11,347.33,
PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified
check or monev order made payable and sent to: FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, Suite 900,Two Penn
Center Plaza, Philadelphia, PA 19102, attention: Reinstatement Department.

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this letter. (Do _not use if not applicable.) N/A.

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. The means
that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the
chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attomey to start legal action to
foreclosure upon your mortgage property,

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON- The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before
the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s
fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you
will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.
Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount to the lender, which may also include other reasonable
costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period. you will not be required to pay
attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance
and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE’S SALE-If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so
by payine the total amount then past due. plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as

specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing
your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you

had never defaulted.
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EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE-It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgage property could be held would be approximately SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of
this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course,
the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time
exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TQ CONTACT THE LENDER: Attorney Representing Lender:
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Suite 900 , Two Penn Center Flaza, Philadelphia, PA 19102
Phone : (215) 563-7000  Fax Number: (215) 563-5534
Contact Person: Phyllis Levin, Reinstatement Department

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time. o

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You may or X may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer
your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding
payments, charge and attorney’s fees and cost are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements
of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e TOSELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO
CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

¢ TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING
OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY
THE LENDER

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY IS ATTACHED

Very truly yours,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Cc: UC Lending
Attn: Trina Short Account No.: 6901001091

Mailed by 1* Class mail and by certified Mail No: 7000-0520-0014-1552-5186



Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program
Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies

(Rev. 5/99)
CHESTER COUNTY

Acorn Housing Corporation Northwest Counseling Services
846 North Broad Street 5001 N Broad Sceet
Philadelphia, PA 19130 Philadelphia. PA 19141
(215) 765-1221 - (213) 324-7300
FAX (215) 765-1427 . FAX (215) 324-8753
Budget Counseling Center CCCS of Delaware Valley
247 North Fifth Street 1515 Market Street, Suite 1325
Reading, PA 19601 : : Philadelphia, PA 19107
(610) 375-7866 (215) 563-3685
FAX (215) 375-7830 : . FAX (213) 383-7020
HACE ' Community Housing Counseling Inc
167 W. Allegheny Ave, 2nd fl. P. Q. Box 244
Philadelphia, PA 19140 Kannett Square, PA 19348
(215) 426-8025 (610} 444-3632
FaX (215) 426-9122 FAX (610) 444-3243.
Media Fellowship House Phila Council For Community Adv.
302 S. Jackson Street 100 North 17th Screet Suite 600
Media, PA 19063 Philadelphia, PA 19103
(610) 565-0846 (215) 567-7803
FAX (610) 563-8557 FAX (215) 963-9941
Tabor Community Services, Inc. Community Devel. Corp of Frankford
439 E. King Street Group Ministy
Lancaster, PA 17602 4620 Griscom Street
(717) 397-5182 OR 1 (800) 788-5062 (H. O.only) Philadelphia, PA 19124
FAX (717) 3994127 (215) 744-2920

FAX (213) 744-2012
American Red Cross of Chester CCCS of Delaware Valley
1729 Edgemont Avenue Marshall Building i
Chester, PA 19013 790 E Market St, Suita 215
(610) 874-1484 West Chester, PA 19382

(215) 563-5665

American Credit Counseling Instituze

845 Coates St 144 E Dekalb Pike 733 York Rd, Suite 103
Coatesville, PA 19320 - King of Prussia, PA 19406 Warminster, PA 18974
(888) 212-6741 (610) 9712210 (213) 444-9429
FAX (610) 265-4814 FAX (215) 956-6344
' CLARION COUNTY '

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
YMCA Building

339 North Washington Street
Butler, PA 16001

(412) 282-7812

. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co. Comzunity Action Program
1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Screer, Box 187
Johnstown, PA 15501 Indiana, PA 15701
(814) 535-6535 (724) 465-2657
FAX (814) 539-1688 FAX (724) 463-5118
CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Ine CCCS of Norzheastern PA
217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atheron St
Altoona, PA 16602 Suite 100
(814) 944-8100 Stata College, PA 18301
FAX (814) 944-3747 {814) 238-3663

FAX (814) 228-2659
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ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and piot of Alfred Bell's Addition
to the Borough (now: City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as follows, to
wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence
by line of said Evergreen Steeet, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 ieet to
a point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parailel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 fect to a point at Lot No. LI; thence by line of Lot No. 11,
100 feet to a post at Evergreen Sureet, to the place of beginniny.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for
vehicular travel cight (8) fect in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises, as
set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, 10 Dorothy L. Stewart, et al, dated Qctober 15,
1968, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565. Co

ALSO SUBIJECT 10 a foot walk along a presently existing walkway located between the

right-of-way and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel Q. Pearson, et ux, to
Dorothy L. Stewart, et al, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearficld County Deed Book
554, Page 565.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Beverly M. Ledger by Elwood W. Neuhard and Edith
M. Neuhard, husband and wife, by deed dated February 12, 1993, and recorded in the Recorder of
Deeds Office of Clearficid County, in Deed Book Volume 1530, Page 165.

PROMISES. the Grantor warrants generally the property hereby conveyed to the Grantees,
their heirs, executors or administrators.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has hereunto sct hisher hand and seal the day and
year first above-written. i '

PREMISES: 118 EVERGREEN STREET



VERIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for Plaintiff in
this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and the verification could
not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that he is
authorized to make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil
Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention to substitute a verification
from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel. The undersigned understands that this
statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

%‘MC—%AAQQ/\AM\
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" FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
By: FRANK FEDERMAN s
Identification No. 12248
Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

e

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809 :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
VS. .
1, : NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD , FH L
1802 FURMAN ROAD : »
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 :
Defendant(s) : 0CT 03 2000
' William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against DAVID J. GOULD and
STEPHANIE GOULD, Defendant(s), for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within
20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess
Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $50,235.21
Interest 6/1/00 TO 9/27/00 $1,398.25
TOTAL $51,633.46

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above,
and (2) notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

Enoxd Eeoliami o,
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED. / M 7
18
DATE: (0he2n 3, 00D A ’

PRO PROTHY

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS
NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7000

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CORPORATION
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD

Defendant (s)

TO: DAVID J. GOULD
1802 FURMAN PLACE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT /M9 COLLECT THE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TC HEREIN, AND ANY INFQRMATTON‘QBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU 'MAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7000

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CORPORATION
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant

TO: STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN PLACE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 .

'(—~

P
-

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000 T

s
B

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
FRCM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the fcllowing
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNTIED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809 :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs, : NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant(s)
CERTIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it

is:
() an FHA mortgage
() non-owner occupied

() vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Enonae Faoliamcans

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN and PHELAN
By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248
Suite 900

Two Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
: Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
VS. :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act
of Congress of 1940, as amended

(b) that defendant DAVID J. GOULD is over 18 years of age and resides at 1802
FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NC 27409

(c) that defendant STEPHANIE GOULD is over 18 years of age, and resides at
1802 FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NC 27409

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

FRANK FEDERMAN
Attorney for Plaintiff




COPY

’ (Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 — Revised)

UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEAFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
: Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs, :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered against you on
SEPTEMBER 72600

obur 3, 2060

By DEPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Filing Party

SUITE 900

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS IS NOT
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION @@gi))Y
\
No. 00-838-CD U

Plaintiff(s)

Real Debt _$51,633.46

vs.
Atty’s Comm

DAVID J. GOULD and STEPHANIE GOULD

Defendant (s)
Atty’s Comm

Costs S

Int. From

Entry $20.00

Instrument Default Judgment

Date of Entry Octocber 3, 2000

Expires October 3, 2000

Certified from the record this 3rd day of October, 2000

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

hhdkkhkhhhhhhkhhhhhhhhkhrhkhhhhkhhkkhkkhkhhhhhkhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkhkkk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , 20 , of defendant full
satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary
is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : CLEARFIELD
CORPORATION
COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS
Plaintiff
CIVIL DIVISION
vs. :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROCAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

Defendant (s)
TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $ 51,633.406

Interest from $ and Costs
OCTOBER 6, 2000 to (sale date)
(per diem - $8.49)

éRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA
SUITE 900

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
Attorney for Plaintiff

Note: Please attach description of property.

FILED

0CT 09 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary &
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ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell’s
Addition to the Borough (not City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence by
line of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet t0 2
point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. 11; thence by line of Lot No.
11, 100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for vehicular
travel eight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises; as set forth in
the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al. dated October 15, 1969,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565.

ALSO SUBJECT to a foot walk along presently existing walkway located between the right-of-way
and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L.
Stewart, et al, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page
565.

Tax Parcel # 7.1-007-000-02033

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN David J. Gould and Stephanie Gould, husband and

wife by Deed from Beverly M. Ledger a/k/a Beverley M 1
) ) y M. Ledger, widow dated 1/23/96
1/29/96, in Deed Book Volume 1733, Page 406.  recorded
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257
UNITED COMPANTIES LENDING : CLEARFIELD
CORPORATION :
Plaintiff : COURT OF COMMON
: PLEAS
vs.
CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD
1802 FURMAN ROAD :
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant(s)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF WYOMING:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property (specifically described property below):
Premisesll8 EVERGREEN STREET, DU BOIS, PA 15801
{see attached legal description)
Amount Due $ 51,633.46
Interest from $
OCTOBER 6, 2000 to (sale date)
(per diem - $8.49)
Total S 179.09 Plus Costs as endorsed.
Clerk

Office of Prothonotary
Common Pleas Court of
CLEARFIELD County, PA

pated: 00 fnfraQ )

(Sediy”




ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell’s
Addition to the Borough (not City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence by
line of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feetto a
point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. 11; thence by line of Lot No.
11, 100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning. :

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for vehicular
travel eight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises; as set forth in
the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al. dated October 15, 1569,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565.

ALSO SUBJECT to a foot walk along presently existing walkway located between the fighbof—way
and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L.
Stewart, et al, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 354, page
565.

Tax Parcel # 7.1-007-000-02033
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN David J. Gould and Stephanie Gould, husband and

wife by Deed from Beverly M. Ledger a/k/a Beverley M. Ledger, widow dated 1/23
. ' y M. : 23/96,
1/29/96, in Deed Book Volume 1733, Page 406. 7 6, recorded




(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 — Revised)

UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEAFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
: Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
VS. .
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD : [:, {‘i L o D
STEPHANIE GOULD : [ 1
Defendant(s) : oct 10 7000 @
m r]nl QS oS
William A. Shaw
Prothorotary

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Filing Party

SUITE 900

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS IS NOT
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809 :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vvs. :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against DAVID J. GOULD and
STEPHANIE GOULD, Defendant(s), for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within
20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess
Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $50,235.21
Interest 6/1/00 TO 9/27/00 $1,398.25
TOTAL $51,633.46

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above,
and (2) notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

FiLoae Eed koo
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED. é) 6 Z // Z
DATE: /03 (O ,
PRO PROTHY

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS
NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FCOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7000

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CORPORATION
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD

Defendant (s)

TO: DAVID J. GOULD
1802 FURMAN PLACE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT ~MQ COLLECT THE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFGRMATION OBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU MAVE PREVIOQUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEZY FOR PLAINTIFEF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 18102-17S9
(215) 563-7000

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CORPORATION
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. . CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD . NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant

TO: STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN PLACE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9118 ~ .

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000 fia

-

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT TEHE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT CF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. . If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 163830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

Attorney for Plaintiff

UNTIED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809 :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs, : NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant(s)
CERTIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it

is:
( ) an FHA mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied

() vacant

(X)) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Lnondt Feoliamean

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attomney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN and PHELAN
By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248
Suite 900

Two Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
: Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
Vvs. :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attomey for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act
of Congress of 1940, as amended

(b) that defendant DAVID J. GOULD is over 18 years of age and resides at 1802
FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NC 27409

(c) that defendant STEPHANIE GOULD is over 18 years of age, and resides at
1802 FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NC 27409

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

e I [zedia o 0 a
FRANK FEDERMAN
Attorney for Plaintiff




Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North 2™ Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

STEPHANIE GOULD

118 EVERGREEN STREET

DU BOIS GOULAILA Xi1SA01R037 1499 06 10/06/00
RETURN TO SENDER
UNABLE TO FORWARD

RETURN TO SENDER

LA EBOL=ATYER =—...__..:.__..__..=...=.:=.:=.:...==:.=...=.:—



(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 — Revised)

UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEAFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
: Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
VS. :

: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD

Defendant(s) r—=n L:—; D
6
o,qq \1, p&zgof\ =

William A. Shaw

Prothorci
Notlce is glven thataJ udgment in the above captioned matter has been entered agalns(,)t you 6nw

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Filing Party

SUITE 900

TWO PENN CENTER PLAZA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS IS NOT
AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809 :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against DAVID J. GOULD and
STEPHANIE GOULD, Defendant(s), for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within
20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess
Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $50,235.21
Interest 6/1/00 TO 9/27/00 $1,398.25
TOTAL $51,633.46

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above,
and (2) notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

EFhoade Eeollamima

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff
DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED. d) é Z /%
O
DATE: ]0-3-O0
PRO PROTHY

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS
NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY. **



" FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esgquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7C600

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CORPORATION
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vSs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant (s)

TO: DAVID J. GOULD
1802 FURMAN PLACE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000

THIS FIRM IS A DEBRT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT M@ COLLECT THE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFQRMATION OBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU MAVE PREVIOQUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DERT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failed enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



" FEDERMAN AND. PHELAN
Frank Federman, Esquire

Identification No. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Two Penn Center Plaza
Suite 900

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1799
(215) 563-7000

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : COURT CF COMMON PLEAS
CORPORATION
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. : CLEARFIELD CCUNTY
DAVID J. GOULD . NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant

TO: STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN PLACE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 ~ .

-

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2000 SRR

-

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE
INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS
NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You are in default because you have failled enter a written
appearance personally or by attorney and file in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. Unless you act within ten (10) days from the date of this
notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a hearing
and you may lose your property or other important rights. You
should take this notice to a lawyer at once. If you do not have a
lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following
office to find out where you can get legal help:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
{(814) 765-2641

Frank Federman, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN

By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248

Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNTIED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
8549 UNITED PLAZA BOULEVARD : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809 :
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. : NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant(s)
CERTIFICATION

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it

is:
( ) an FHA mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied

() vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

ENnon it Fxdliavican

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



FEDERMAN and PHELAN
By: FRANK FEDERMAN
Identification No. 12248
Suite 900

Two Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff
UNITED COMPAINES LENDING : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORPORATION :
: Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. :
: NO. 00-838-CD
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act
of Congress of 1940, as amended

(b) that defendant DAVID J. GOULD is over 18 years of age and resides at 1802
FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NC 27409

(c) that defendant STEPHANIE GOULD is over 18 years of age, and resides at
1802 FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NC 27409

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ity I [zl n v o
FRANK FEDERMAN
Attorney for Plaintiff




Office of the Huno%o:oﬁmd\
Clearfield County Courthouse
One Noxtj 2" Street
Clearfield, pA 16830

DAVID J. Gourp
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ZIZH0LI037 1400 o 10/06/00
DUBOIS, pA EEREREE RETORN fo SENDER
UNABLE TO FORwARD
RETURN TO senpenr
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

RE: UNITED COMPANIES
LENDING CORPORATION

VS.

DAVID J. GOULD
STEPHANIE GOULD

CIVIL ACTION

CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 00-838-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

SS:

I, FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE attorney for UNITED COMPANIES

LENDING CORPORATION hereby verify that on NOVEMBER 10, 2000 true and

correct copies of the Notice of Sheriff’s sale were served by certificate of mailing to the

recorded lienholders, and any known interested party see Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

Notice of Sale was sent to the Defendant(s) on NOVEMBER 10, 2000 by certified mail

return receipt requested see Exhibit “B” attached hereto.

DATE: December 14, 2000

e
FRANK FEDE

%é;;gg}ascnjniﬁF’ >

Attorney for Plaighff

FILED

DEC 15 2000

IS
Prothonotary ‘f,\ (@P
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p 99 054 870

STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO,NC 27409-9119

. T0:

. SENDER: GMW

. REFERENCE: GOULD.S.

. ps FORM 3800, SEPTEMBER 1995

Postage .
Certiied Feo - 2;’\
RETURN Return Receipt Fee .Uy
{ RECEIPT 0-06
i SERVICE 2.75
H Restricted Delivery
Total Postage and Fees 5 V{

US Postal Service

Receipt for
Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided
i Do not use for International Mail




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE - CLEARFIELD

PLAINTIFF UNITED COMPANTES LENDING CORPORATION

COURT NO. 00-838-CD

DEFENDANT DAVID J. GOULD

TYPE OF ACTION

Mortgage Foreclosure

STEPHANIE GOULD

Eviction

Civil Action

SERVE AT 1802 FURMAN ROAD

xxx Notice of Sheriff's

Sale - DATE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 ///7/ZM/
SERVED
Served and made known to , Defendant on the / é da
of NDU , 2002 __, at 91/) o AP orciock, KA __. M., at
Gtﬂgt &£ _, County of ﬁf‘?EK,US BO}QU N C ., in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is

Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name/relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.

an officer of said defendant company.

Other:

Description: Age 3 g Height 5' A Weight /"ZoL/S Race 2% Sex /_’
Other ‘

/’f”
I,éyﬂﬂﬁkﬁ A 7o A Dé/l, a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state

that I personally handed to 5//F' /O/'//‘}/U/ﬁ yOULD a true and correct copy of the
— issued in the captioned case on\\\\t{.{xﬁ‘“mﬁhﬁ”/;/nd at the address indicated
‘ 1y,
@ -------- ,o %
§o 8.7
Sworn to and suli (Et S0 RX KA
befgre me this iQ day §*¢'l',- ‘\OTAR" (’%
of Qe e, 2000 . EX: weem ikE
Notazy (OO, Jok Cormnplae st %"; fuL\e S W ) Xl
0 0 ~\§
MNY COMmMisSINGypires’ 13- Ok%// “(:\@
//lll/mmu\\\\\\\\
NOT SERVED e —
On the day of , 200__, at o'clock ! . j
—_.. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because: l . " .- S
o Moved — . Unknown No Answer - Vacant
" OEC 18 2000
er: .

‘ _ Mll:30nocC
Sworn to ang.'subscrlbed d Wiliam A. Shaw
’g;:jf“e me this ___ day , 200 _ rc:honotary Bgﬁ
Notary:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE - I.D.#12248
Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE - CLEARFIELD

PLAINTIFF UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION
COURT NO. 00-838-CD

DEFENDANT DAVID J. GOULD

IYPE OF ACTION
STEPHANTE GOULD Mortgage Foreclosure

Eviction

Civil Action

SERVE AT 1802 FURMAN ROAD xxx Notice of Sheriff's
Sale - DATE
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 //"7/2”/
SERVED
/6
Served and made known to , Defendant on the day
of _NDO , 20020 _, at 9-06 o'clock, /7 . M., at

—— _, County of SU/A ﬁf?p/ C?‘ﬁé{psgoﬁgl /VC in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served.
_x__ Adult family member with whom Defendant (s) reside(s).
Relationship is Wi Fé
___ Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name/relationship.

Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said defendant company.

Other:

Description: Age 3 gr Heightj‘ Y Weight / 30 LA Race LU Sex /[
Other

; e ”
I, éﬂﬁﬁ/\gs IL /01(4 Uh/( , a ﬁmpetent adult, being
that I personally handed to 5 /Z,p /‘Iﬂ’u/f;

du‘ ﬁﬁorn according to law, depose and state
(] I[/////
> /r’/,,, a true and correct copy of the

issued in the captione% ooh’’ the, c%}f,’,e'g;and at the address indicated
above. S o TA 5 ('/%
§& WOIARy -2
Sworn to and suﬁs%s}eed ki woe %=
. [P =
before me this day ;Oy-,' pUBL\o FOS
of NNeMksC, 2000. XS S<§

Wy

SN

o"o AT
Notary; PR SN g Y N
Q%éu%npbz@g%cog&@ W#'&i&m

HHW
My CommissionEypires”. (D12- 3
fo)
NOT SERVED R
on the day of , 200__, at o'clock ‘T‘:: ) -
___. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because: h v _____1. Py
Moved __ Unknown . No Answer __ Vacant R
. DEC 18 2000
er: IR . . \:% k 3
1S.)wcf?rn to arég_subscribed g R . Y\]\R\‘\&MA)&%& %
o? ore me is ay . 200 . PrO\hOﬂOtaw By:
Notary:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE - I.D.#12248
Two Penn Center Plaza - Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P., 3180-3183

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CLEARFIELD

COURT OF COMMON

Plaintiff : PLEAS
vs. : CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID J. GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD

STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

r Defendant (s)

TO THE DIRECTCOR OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due ' $ 51,633.46

Interest from S and Costs
9/28/00 to (sale date)
(per diem - $8.49)

\aq.o8 a0 vo CaoxwemovaRy
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
Attorney for Plaintiff

Note: Please attach description of property.

ALED

M (L2

Wilefr AShary o0
Prothonotary 2o -

6 wnmrs <o SwEf
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ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell’s
Addition to the Borough (not City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence by
line of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet to a
point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. 11; thence by line of Lot No.
11, 100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for vehicular
travel eight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises; as set forth in
the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al. dated October 15, 1969,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565.

ALSO SUBJECT to a foot walk along presently existing walkway located between the right-of-way
and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L.
Stewart, et al, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page
565.

Tax Parcel # 7.1-007-000-02033

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN David J. Gould and Stephanie Gould, husband and
wife by Deed from Beverly M. Ledger a/k/a Beverley M. Ledger, widow dated 1/23/96, recorded

1/29/96, in Deed Book Volume 1733, Page 406.




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P., 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING :+ CLEARFIELD
Plaintiff :
: COURT OF COMMON
vs. : PLEAS
DAVID J. GOULD : CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE GOULD :
1802 FURMAN ROAD : NO. 00-838-CD

GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 s
Defendant (s) :

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY CF CLEARFIELD:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property (specifically described property below) :

Premisesl1l18 EVERGREEN STREET, DU BOIS, PA 15801
(see attached legal description)

Amount Due . S 51,633.46
Interest from S

9/28/00 to (sale date)
(per diem - $8.49)

Total S Plus Costs as endorsed.
\ s, 04 ‘T ee-e'\'%‘ﬂuum\

@,@ZX/

Clerk

Office of Prothonotary
Common Pleas Court of

CLEARFIELD County, PA

Dated: NJale,
(Seal)
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ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell’s
Addition to the Borough (not City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence by
line of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet to a
point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. 11; thence by line of Lot No.
11, 100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for vehicular
travel eight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises; as set forth in
the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al. dated October 15 1969,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565.

ALSO SUBJECT to a foot walk along presently existing walkway located between the right-of-way
and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L.
Stewart, et al, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page
565. _

Tax Parcel # 7.1-007-000-02033

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN David J. Gould and Stephanie Gould, husband and
wife by Deed from Beverly M. Ledger a/k/a Beverley M. Ledger, widow dated 1/23/96, recorded

1/29/96, in Deed Book Volume 1733, Page 406.




WRIT OF EXECUTION -~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : CLEARFIELD
CORPORATION :
Plaintiff : COURT OF COMMON
: PLEAS
vs.

CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID J. GOULD :
STEPHANIE GOULD : NO. 00-838-CD
1802 FURMAN ROAD :
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119
Defendant (s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF WYOMING:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property (specifically described property below):
Premisesl118 EVERGREEN STREET, DU BOIS, PA 15801
(see attached legal description)
Amount Due $ 51,633.46
Interest from $

OCTOBER 6, 2000 to (sale date)
(per diem - $8.49)

Total $ 179.09 Plus Costs as endorsed.

RECEIVED °CT 9 2000

@ un A &) //
\\Ey\ij:L¢' Q\\ \k\ckkd('ﬁs Clerk

6 AN S Wy Office of Prothonotary
Common Pleas Court of
CLEARFIELD County, PA

Dated: OCTI?@MQ Q0

(Seal)




ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell’s
Addition to the Borough (not City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence by
line of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet to a
point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. 11; thence by line of Lot No.
11, 100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning. -

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for vehicular
travel eight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises; as set forth in
the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al. dated October 15, 1969,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565.

ALSO SUBJECT to a foot walk along presently existing walkway located between the fight-of—way
and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L.
Stewart, et al, dated October 13, 1969, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 334, page
565.

Tax Parcel # 7.1-007-000-02033

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN David J. Gould and Stephanie Gould, husband and

wife by Deed from Beverly M. Ledger a/k/a Beverley M. Ledger, widow dated 1/23/96
1/29/96, in Deed Book Volume 1733, Page 406. o 23/36, recorded




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
d Sheriff Docket # 10299
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 00-838-CD

VS.
GOULD, DAVID J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, OCTOBER 30, 2000, AT 12:50 PM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, JANUARY 19, 2001, AT 10:00AM.

NOW, NOVEMBER 1, 2000, MAILED WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND
COPY OF LEVY TO DAVID J. GOULD AND STEPHANIE GOULD, 1802 FURMAN ROAD,
GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA, 27409-9119, BY REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL.

NOW, NOVEMBER 4, 2000, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON DAVID J. GOULD, DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF
RESIDENCE, 1802 FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA,

27409-0110, BY CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0023 2701 1731,

NOW, NOVEMBER 4, 2000, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON STEPHANIE GOULD, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF
RESIDENCE, 1802 FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA,

27409-0110, BY CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0023 2701 1724.

NOW, JANUARY 17,2001, RECEIVED A PHONE CALL FORM GREG WILKINS OF
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF, THAT DEFENDANTS
HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY IN NORTH CAROLINA, SALE IS TO BE STAYED.

NOW, JANUARY 19, 2001, RECEIVED FAX TO STAY SALE.

‘u rj )/1/0
L{?E’ i

William A. Shaw
2rothonoiary

Page 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10299
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 00-838-CD

VS.
GOULD, DAVID J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JULY 13, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD AS DEFENDANTS FILED
BANKRUPTCY IN NORTH CAROLIN, PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE
REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $179.14
SURCHARGE 40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

3" Day Of u%{ 2001 )
7 Qf é ;g &
A’%M%‘ 3\\\ o oy Tt \\\ A
Chester A. Hawkins
WILLIAM A. SHAW Sheriff
Prothonotary :
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Ja~. 2002
Clearfieid Co. Cleariieid, PA.

Page 2 of 2



U.S: Postal Service:

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Article Sent To:

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Detivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

- AY
Total Postage & Fees $ﬁ/

Narne (Please Frint Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)

DAVID J. GOULD

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

1802 FURMAN ROAD
Eity, State, ZIP+4

GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

PS Form 3800. Jufy 1999

7000 0LOO 0023 2701 L?3L

PR P

et ot did B shit 2h i ArE LIRSt MO b A Linle 3 5V At T2 St e W v e

P
® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B., Date pf Delivery £ )
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. / ‘f :
B Print your name and address on the reverse y

s0 that we can return the card to you. C. ‘E”;'L d 4 9 J/

W Attachi this card to the back of the mailpiece, 3 O Agent
or on the front if space permits. : LY O Addressee
- — D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [0 Yes
1. Article Addressed to: ' If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

- DAVID J. GOULD
1802 Furman Road
Greensboro, NC 27409-9119

3. Service Type :
W Certified Mail ] Express Mail
[ Registered ~ E-Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail O C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

7000 0600 0023 2701 1731
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 g

ofY



U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

STEPHANIE -GOULD

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

1802 FURMAN ROAD

City, State, ZIP+4
GREENSBORO,

PS Form 3800. July 1999

P Y

. - - . . R TIRPT PORRT CI PN, Dot s
.- ce b o et Gl B Ll 35 e M oy P Al itk 4ot ol 57 0t W 13T A BB Vi ) [TV AW PLE 7P L X0 A g

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION .

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itéth 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

@ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

- 7
[a VIl Article Sent To: .
~
l'q
» g Postage | & )
iy Certified F; o = A
n ertified Fee U, \
< ,/' Posm{k i
m Return Receipt Fee VN rre P )
ru (Endorsement Required) [B) &"// TN i
B3 Restricted Delivery Fee { / \ 7 '
O3 (Endorsement Required) 37/_ ’ . {
Ry ;o
S TotalPostage & Fees | $ \Bca' 0 \ < 7 A '}
] ’ e/ i
3 | Neme (Please Print Clearly) (to be complated by mailer) ~. \I"___ e fE
L
=] !
a {
S |
| B Lo

NORTH CAROLINA 27409-911

b

See Reverse for Instructions {8

RS

1 \

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) |B. '[Ttei{)f Delivery
e

C. Signature
Wgem

[0 Addressee

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: LI No
STEPHANIE GOULD
1802 FURMAN ROAD
Greensboro, North Carolina
27409-9119 3 Servpd Type
Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
[ Registered ,E"Freturn Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mait O C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes

2. Article Number {Copy from service label)

7000

0600 0023 2701 1724

PS Form 3811, July 1999

o

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789




0119701 FRI 10:39 FAX 2155680719 REINSTATE DEPT

@001

tt FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

‘ 215-563-7000
Main Fax 215-563-5534
Greg. Wilkins@fedphe-pa.com

Gregory Wilkins Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, Ext.1256 ~ Permsylvania and New Jersey

Japuary 19, 2001

Office of the Sheriff

Clearfield County Courthouse

1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION
V. DAVID J. GOULD and STEPHANIE GOULD
NO. 00-838-CD ‘
Premises: 118 EVERGREEN STREET, DU BOIS, PA 15801

Via Fax: (814) 765-5913
Dear Peggy:

Please STAY the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for
JANUARY 19, 2001,

The Defendant(s) filed a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy in North Carolina (#B-01-10051)
On January 8, 2001.

No funds were received in consideration for the stay.
Please return the original writ of execution to the Prothonotary as soon as possible.
Yours truly,

Federman and Phelan
/gmw :

cc: UC LENDING
Attn: Barbara Freeman, Foreclosure Department
Loan No: 5081328

Via Fax: (223) ﬂ87—4228
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" NOW,

F

ot 3

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

REAL ESTArs SAL}

, by virtue of the writ of execution hereunto attached, after having given

due and legal notice of the time and place of sale, by publication in a newspaper published
in this County, and by hand-bills posted on the premises, seifig forth the time and place of

described real estate of

to public venue or outcry at which time an
he being the highest bidder, for the sum of $

appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR 15.00
SERVICE 15.00
MILEAGE 9.88
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 9.88
POSTING 15.00
CSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 2%

POSTAGE 1.4+ 3.9
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00
DEED 3560
ADD'L POSTING

ADD'L MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY

RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPIES 5.00
TOTALSHERIFF COSTS  $ V7 ¢
DEED COSTS:

REG & REC .50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.0
TRANSFER TAX 2%

TOTAL DEED COSTS S

2000, | ex-posed the within

DEBT & INTEREST:

and made the following

AMOUNT DUE $51,633.46
INTEREST from 10-6-00 to (sale date)
(per diem $8.49) TO BE ADDED
TOTAL $ 51,633.46
COSTS:
ATTORNEY FEES -
PRO SATISFACTION -
ADVERTISING $_ SRV I
LATE CHARGE & FEES —
TAXES-Collector -
TAXES-Tax Claim _
COSTS OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED S__—
LIST OF LIENS $ 13RS ==
MORTGAGE SEARCH s/
cosT S 179.09
ATTORNEY COMMISSION —
SHERIFF COSTS $ IT49.1y
LEGAL JOURNAL . T
REFUND OF ADVANCE s —
REFUND OF SURCHARGE S -
TOTAL COSTS Q{ 34 ol

DISTRIBUTION E MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE
RE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN (10) TEN DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

UNLESS EXC

CH@@A?\;KINS, SHERIFF



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE - CLEARFIELD

PLAINTIFF _UNITED COMPANIES LENDING

COURT NO. 00-838-CD

DEFENDANT DAVID J. GOULD

TYPE OF ACTION
STEPHANIE GOULD Mortgage Foreclosure

Eviction

Civil Action

SERVE AT 1802 FURMAN ROAD xxx Notice of Shefiff's
Sale - DATE /(2 _r,//é/

GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

- ) SERVED
served and made known to DAVN T Goueod , Defendant on the 92 ,..f{' day
of Avcdsr , 200_J__, at o A olclock, _ L. M., at

, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

=1

Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is m aTW/( . . * 1 . b

Defendant personally served. L"! LI

Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name/relationship. SEP n 4 2[:31
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business. Wi"idm A, s::mv

an officer of said defendant company. Prothonotary
Other: ]

» ’ »
Description: age bos Height -S )’ weight J)o /s Race lé Sex F

Other

I, , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state
th, ersonally handed to o HANMA (LATA a true and correct copy of the
y —S H 4 issued in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated
above. ,
: g M . {
Sworn to and subscribed siw Eng:,g gmﬁg ELL:
before me this day e @  Alamance County }
- P S r 4
of - . 200].  State of North Carolina |
NW S MJ . » My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2005 t By:
NOT SERVED
On the ______ day of , 200__, at ________ o'clock
___. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant
Other:
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of , 200 . By:
Notary:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE - I.D.#12248
One Penn Center - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

RE: UNITED COMPANIES LENDING ) CIVIL ACTION
)
vs.
DAVID J. GOULD ) CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE GOULD ) NO. 00-838-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

I, FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE attorney for UNITED COMPANIES

LENDING hereby verify that on 8/13/01 true and correct copies of the Notice of
Sheriff’s sale were served by certificate of mailing to the recorded lienholders, and any
known interested party see Exhibit “A” attached hereto. Notice of Sale was sent to the
Defendant(s) on 8/13/01 by certified mail return receipt requested see Exhibit “B”

attached hereto.

fashtding,)

DATE:_September §, 2001 FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff

SEP 1 ¢ 2001
r\Ql :a}n‘i%g)aﬁc‘

Prothonotary %




oName and

Address E

of Sender

FEDERMAN & PHELAN
ONE PENN CENTER, SUBURBAN STATION, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102 :

Line

Article
Number

Name of Addressee,.Street, and Post Office Address

Postage

Fee

GMW

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING UNDER FOOT
922 BEAVER DRIVE

PO BOX 355

DU BOIS, PA 15801

COMMERCIAL CREDIT CORP.
77 BEAVER DRIVE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

CLEARFIELD COUNTY DOMESTIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

COMMONWEALTH OF PA DEPT. OF WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105 .

TENANT/OCCUPANT
118 EVERGREEN STREET
DU BOIS, PA 15801

7

8.

Re : GOULD, DAVID

Total
Number of
Pieces
Listed by
Sender

Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving Employee)

-

t.l;x....;.-.c,

-




34
2.10
1.50
3.20

-

GOULD, S.

TEAM 2

Postage
Certified Fee
Return Receipt Fee

GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

1802 FURMAN ROAD *

710bL 4575 1294 4769 8821
S1EPAANIE GUULD

PS Farm 3800, June 2000

SENDER
REFERENCE:
RECEIPT

SERVICE

RETURN

TO:

34
2.10
1.50

ey uingey vysswoq 0002 BuNf "1 18E Wiv4 Sd
) } j
TR Nm?.,«uh .cmov..mw_ MITERRTTTTITIITa, ¢ ‘q1N09O 3
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710k 4575 1294 47L9 a829

ViD J. GOULD
TEAM 2
GOULD,D.

Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee

! 3. ServicoType CERTIFIED MAIL 3

GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119

1802 FURMAN ROAD -

DA

710k 4575 1294 4769 483k

TO:

SENDER:
REFERENCE:

PS Farm 3800, June 2000
RETURN

RECEIPT

SERVICE

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ¥ ¥ Yes
m. 1. Article Addressed to: i3
m w — 33 STEPHANIE GOULD T
i . 58 1% 1802 FURMAN ROAD % MRSy
Sl el 8 o : A W
332w = 52 GREENSBORO, NC 27409-9119 i 2
slg] & BB 85 N2
% o1 = p 2 m 1 ,_ EN 5
Ll O 3= m )aw z
% ﬁ o] _ . w’ 1 N
o O ﬁ < :J,ﬁ \ m \m - «
o O . g2 ' ’ !
oo O 23 = ]
w O =3 RE: GOULD, S. SENDER:  TEAM 2 - .
’ ; PS Form mmi. June 2000 . Domestic Return Receipt - .
L:.l!l.» L5 h AR ~..nvF Lm.r.r“ .wlxm mw o e o S SR (T T S ’




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P., 3180 TO 3183 AND Rule 3257

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING : CLEARFIELD
Plaintiff :
' : COURT OF COMMON
vs. : PLEAS
DAVID J. GOULD : CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHANIE GOULD :

1802 FURMAN ROAD : NO. 00-838-CD
GREENSBORO, NC 27409-91189 :
Defendant (s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property (specifically described property below) :
Premisesl118 EVERGREEN STREET, DU BOIS, PA 15801
(see attached legal description)
Amount Due $ 51,633.46
Interest from $

9/28/00 to (sale date)
(per diem - $8.49)

Total ‘ 7 S Plus Costs as endorsed.

RECEIVED JUL 9 2000 (404 o Oeorvesamn

@ 234N

\s N \ AN Clerk
N NN v eyt W Office of Prothonotary
- ﬁ\\b“sk‘ Common Pleas Court of
CLEARFIELD County, PA

Dated: 7(%‘0\
(Seal)
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ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of
Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, known and numbered in the plan and plot of Alfred Bell’s
Addition to the Borough (not City) of DuBois, as part of Lot No. 10, bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a post at the Township Road (now Evergreen Street) and Lot No. 11; thence by
line of said Evergreen Street, 50 feet to a post at Lot 9; thence by line of Lot No. 9, 100 feet to a
point at land of which this was formerly a part; thence in a parallel line with Evergreen Street by
land of which this was formerly a part, 50 feet to a point at Lot No. 11; thence by line of Lot No.
11, 100 feet to a post at Evergreen Street, to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above-described premises a right-of-way for vehicular
travel eight (8) feet in width along the Westerly line of the above-described premises; as set forth in
the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux. to Dorothy L. Stewart, et al. dated October 15, 1969,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page 565. '

ALSO SUBJECT to a foot walk along presently existing walkway located between the right-of-way
and the dwelling house as set forth in the deed from Emanuel O. Pearson, et ux, to Dorothy L.
Stewart, et al, dated October 15, 1969, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 554, page
565. _

Tax Parcel # 7.1-007-000-02033

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN David J. Gould and Stephanie Gould, husband and
wife by Deed from Beverly M. Ledger a/k/a Beverley M. Ledger, widow dated 1/23/96, recorded

1/29/96, in Deed Book Volume 1733, Page 406.




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11232

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING 00-838-CD
VS.
GOULD, DAVID J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, AUGUST 14,2001, A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2001, AT10:00 AM O'CLOCK.

NOW, AUGUST 18, 2001, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON STEPHANIE GOULD, WIFE OF DAVID J. GOULD,
DEFENDANT, AT HIS PLACE OF RESIDENCE, 1802 FURMAN ROAD,
GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA, 27409-9119, BY CERTIFIED MAIL

#7000 0600 0022 9001 8409,

NOW, AUGUST 18, 2001, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON STEPHANIE GOULD, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE
OF RESIDENCE, 1802 FURMAN ROAD, GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA,
27409-9119, BY CERTIFIED MAIL #7000 0600 0022 9001 8393.

NOW, OCTOBER 5, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BYTHE PLAINTIFF FOR ONE
DOLLAR ($1.00) PLUS COSTS.

NOW, OCTOBER 15,2001, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #159095 IN THE AMOUNT
OF ONE THOUSAND FOUR DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS ($1,009.40) FOR COSTS
DUE ON SALE. CALLED GREG THIS DATE AND INFORMED HIM THAT A SMOKE
TEST NEEDS DONE ON THE PROPERTY.

Page | of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11232
UNITED COMPANIES LENDING 00-838-CD
Vs,
GOULD, DAVID J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 1, 2001, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #162607 IN THE AMOUNT
OF ONE THOUSAND FOUR DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS ($1,004.90) FOR COSTS
DUE ON SALE.

NOW, NOVEMBER 2, 2001, CALLED GREG AND LEFT MESSAGE THAT I HAD ALREADY
RECEIVED PAYMENT FOR THIS PROPERTY BUT A SMOKE TEST NEEDS DONE ON
THE PROPERTY. TOLD HIM THAT I WILL RETURN SECOND CHECK.

NOW, JANUARY 8, 2002, PAID COSTS DUE ON SALE FROM ADVANCE AND
ATTORNEY CHECK #159095 IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE THOUSAND FOUR
DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS ($1,004.90) MADE REFUND OF DIFFERENCE IN
COSTS. COSTS CHANGED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF PAID TAXES AND THIS OFFICE
WAS NOT INFORMED. RETURNED ATTORNEY CHECK #162607 IN THE AMOUNT
OF ONE THOUSAND FOUR DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS ($1,004.90) WHICH WAS
RECEIVED NOVEMBER 1, 2001(THIS IS DUPLICATE PAYMENT FOR COSTS DUE).
DEED WILL BE FILED WHEN SMOKE TEST IS COMPLETE..

NOW, APRIL 4, 2002, RECEIVED NOTICE FROM THE CITY OF DUBOIS THAT SMOKE
TEST HAS BEEN COMPLETED, DEED CAN HAVE CITY SEAL ATTACHED.

NOW, APRIL 5, 2002, DUBOIS CITY SEAL WAS ATTACHED TO DEED.

NOW, APRIL 9, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD WITH PLAINTIFF
PURCHASING THE PROPERTY FOR ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR PLUS COSTS, COSTS
WERE PAID JANUARY 8, 2002, DEED WAS FILED THIS DATE,

SHERIFF HAWKINS $243.12
SURCHARGE $40.00

PAID BY ATTORNEY F E E gz,
(- e

0135544
APROB2002
cC

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Page 2 of 3




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11232

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING 00-838-CD
VS,
GOULD, DAVID J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

J)\0\6\\\ M%twﬁt\{ _ 5\::?

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

1othonofa
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Ca., Clearfield, PA

Page 3 of 3



‘ U.S. Postal Service:

CERTIFIED MAIL REC

EIPT

)
DOI”eS"C Mail Ony No Insurance oVe,age F rovided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Racemx_Fee
(Endorsement Required)

stricted Delivery Fee
(ERnedorsemem Required)

ey

Total Postage & Fees

DAVID J. GOULD .

- .. or PO Box No.
>t %4802 Furman Road

ity, State, ZIP+4
o Greensboro,

7000 DLOO D022 900L 8403

P3 Form 3800. July 1999

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
B Complete items 1,

2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

& Print your name and address on the reverse
urn the card to you,

o the back of the Mailpiece,
or on the front it space permits.

1. Article Addressqd to:

by mailer)
‘Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by

(Dds/dellv address

E'y iterent from item 17 CJ Yes
YE

PS Form 3811, July 1999

»enter delivery address below: L] No
DAVID J. GOULD
1802 Furman Road
Greensboro, NC 27409-9119 3. ServiceType
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail 3 C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ) O Yes
2. Article Number (Copy from service labei)

7000 0600 002

2 9001 8409

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952



U.S. Postal Service-

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coveragé Provided)

Postage

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

X3
Total Postage & Fees $ # / S
7

Name (Please Print Clearly) {to be completed by mailer)

_____ STEPHANIE GOULD

Siréet, Apt. No. or PO Box No. T
1802 Furman Road

City, Stafe, Ziprq ~" T

Greensboro, NC 27409-9119

: PS For ‘ : :
: Form 3800. July 1999 . . See Reverse for Instructions

7000 OLOD OO22 9001 83493

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

A. Received by (Please Print Clearfy) | B. Qgte of E?g
-~

ivery

b—

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

v

O Agent
ddressee

or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to: if YES, enter delive ress below:
STEPHANIE GOULD

1802 Furman Road

O No

- s delivesy address d'{erenbfmm item1? O Yes

Greensboro, NC 27409-9119
3. Service Type

XXDPCertified Mait  C1 Express Mail

’ [J insured Mail  J C.0.D.

3 Registered I Return Receipt for Merchandise

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

0 Yes

5. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7‘00 0 0600 0022 90 01 8393

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952
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FAP Sheriff of Clearfield County [SCLEA] 10/9/2001 1538095

.

DOC APPLY "’ APPLY TO
NO TO DATE INVOICE INVOICE DOC AMOUNT DISCOUNT PAYMENT AMOUNT

159095 146429 10/09/01 6235049 1,004.90 0.00 1,004.90

GOULD, DAVID

1,004.90

FEDERMAN & PHELAN
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT

ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 ;

£ EH]LADELPHIA. PA 19103-1814 : @
L T4 MICRO PR . B *SEE B E9w .

b OGN DOTEMERVERTRNY EINF ONECHPIRT AL: R ERETTVER PAPES .
FEDERMAN & PHELAN COMMERCE BANK 3-180/360 CHECK NO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT PHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 159095
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

DRM 10-09-2001
DATE AMOUNT
10/9/2001 *xxxxxx] (004,90
Void after 90 days

Pay ONE THOUSAND FOUR AND 90/100 DOLLARS -

To The Sheriff of Clearfield County
Order 1 North Second Street
of Clearfield, PA 16830

459095 1203B00WB0A1:36 50866 B

Y R T P S S



ENTITY VENDOR .
10/29/2001 162607

FAP Sheriff of Clearfield County [SCLEA]
__Z
DOC APPLY ',// APPLY TO
NO ”,—?U‘ DATE INVOICE INVOICE DOC AMOUNT DISCOUNT PAYMENT AMOUNT

162607 151438 10/29/01 5081328 1,004.90 0.00 1,004.90

GOULD, D

FEDERMAN & PHELAN
ATTORNEY £SCROW ACCOUNT oo
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 P

o SitpPEL PHIA PAJRIGRI o L

:FEATURES

[H

v ORIGINAL DOCUMENT PRINTED ON CHEMICAL REACTIVE PAPER WlTH’MICROPFIINTE'BORDEH‘»‘- SEE‘REVEHSE"IDEFOR OMPLETE ECRITY-F
FEDERMAN & PHELAN COMMERCE BANK  * 3.180/360 CHECK NO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOUNT PHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 162607

ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

DRM 10-29-2001
[‘\ O DATE AMOUNT
\;d W 10/29/2001 *xxknekr] 004.90
Pay ONE THOUSAND FOUR AND 90/100 Void after 90 days
To The Sheriff of Clearfield County
Order 1 North Second Street
of Clearfield, PA 16830

[

5: TOUCHIORPRES S: HERE-REDEIMAGE: DISARPPEARS-WITH-HEAT.

B LA Ly, SRR R  T Smi  EE

G 2607w 1203600808136 50866 B

R T 22 02 2 A 07 B0 SR 20 Seeiab Tl s S At S




s SpLE REAL ESTATE SALE
_ RENE SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIOREAL ESTATE SALE

NOW. M, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice «
time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting fol
the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on the Sth day of _ OCTOBER 2001, I exposed the
within described real estate of DAVID J. GOULD AND STEPHANIE GOULD

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to UNITED COMPANIES LENDING
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $_1-00 + COSTS

and made the following appropriations, viz.:

SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR $ 1500 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE $ 51,633.46
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST FROM 9-28-00 TO (SALE DATE)
MILEAGE 12.35 PER DIEM $8.49
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 12.35
POSTING 15.00 TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $ 51,633.46
CsDS 10.00 '
COMMISSION 2% COSTS:
POSTAGE . 3¢ 408 ATTORNEY FEES
HANDBILLS 15.00 - PROTH. SATISFACTION
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 ADVERTISING (PR RN 2
ADVERTISING 15,00 LATE CHARGES & FEES , _
ADD'L SERVICE | 15,00 TAXES-Collector 1?9y
DEED 30.00 TAXES-Tax Claim
ADD'L POSTING COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added
ADD'L MILEAGE LIST OF LIENS AND MORTGAGE SEARCH 100D
ADD'L LEVY FORCLOSURE FEES
BID AMOUNT 1.00 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE DEED COSTS AD. SO
COPIES / BILLING 15.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION aL
BILLING - PHONE — FAX 2% ws SHERIFF COSTS § S 3.1
: LEGAL JOURNAL AD 1S
TOTALSHERIFFCOSTS  § Qg |y REFUND OF ADVANCE
¥ =- REFUND OF SURCHARGE
DEED COSTS: PROTHONOTARY $199.09

REGISTER & RECORDER $ 15.50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ¥ 5.00 \

y TOTAL COSTS ’
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0 $ ' .| j 3. &é\

TOTAL DEED COSTS $ A . SO

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF
WITHIN TEN=H.0) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.
ChesTe@)H kins, Sheriff

cO




